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1. Introduction 

1.1. What is in the publication 

This publication contains adjusted financial statements for higher education providers 
(HEPs) as listed in the Higher Education Support Act 2003 for the 2013 reporting period.  
The data was extracted from audited financial statements and provided to the 
Department of Education (Education) in 2014.  The adjusted financial statements are 
presented in a format similar to that outlined in the Department’s Financial Statement 
Guidelines for Australian Higher Education Providers for the 2013 Reporting Period. 

1.2. Significant items 

1.2.1. Property, Plant and Equipment - Infrastructure 

Many universities identify infrastructure as a classification under Property, Plant and 
Equipment. More universities are adopting this approach and this is leading to some 
inconsistency between universities. In this publication, universities that have identified 
infrastructure in their financial statements or were able to provide a breakdown to 
Education, have had the infrastructure reported in Other Property, Plant and Equipment. 
For some universities this was included in Buildings in previous versions of this 
publication. 

For full details the universities’ financial statements should be examined. 

1.2.2. Defined Benefit Obligations 

In 2013 changes to accounting standards (AASB119) changed the ability for entities to 
choose their treatment for defined benefit obligations and as a result universities that 
have defined benefit obligations are required to adopt the direct to equity approach. This 
is consistent with the approach that was taken for the previous publications from 2009 
through to 2012. The main difference this year is that amounts reported will not require 
significant adjustment for reporting in this publication. Deferred superannuation revenue 
and expenses are reported on a net basis in both profit and loss items and other 
comprehensive income. As such, universities with only defined benefit obligations that 
are fully covered by the Australian Government Superannuation Supplementation 
Program will report a nil expense and nil actuarial changes. 
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1.1. The data reported 

1.1.1. How the data was collected 

Each year HEPs are required to prepare Annual Financial Statements in accordance with 
the specifications in the Financial Statement Guidelines for Australian Higher Education 
Providers (Guidelines) for the relevant reporting period.  These Annual Financial 
Statements are intended to meet the financial reporting requirements of the Australian 
Government and State/Territory agencies. 

This publication has been prepared from HEPs’ audited Annual Financial Statements 
and, while in most respects the data in this publication will be the same as those 
statements, there may be some minor classification differences.  This is because the 
Annual Financial Statements of some HEPs depart from the Guidelines.  Also, the 
Adjusted Statements of Financial Performance for dual sector HEPs, in some instances, 
include data that was not reported in the financial statements but provided by HEPs in 
separate spreadsheets. 

As the financial statements in this document are not identical to the financial statements 
in the providers’ published Annual Financial Reports, the term ‘adjusted’ has been used.  

Unless otherwise indicated, amounts relate to the parent entity for the total institution as 
indicated in the university’s financial statements. That is, tables 1, 3, 4 and 5 include both 
higher education and vocational education and training sectors for dual sector 
institutions. 

Amounts in respect of 2012 included in the Overview of Data are amounts as reported in 
the Finance 2012 publication. 

1.1.2. HEPs providing data 

The data reported in tables 1 to 5 relate to HEPs listed in Table A of the Higher 
Education Support Act 2003 and the University of Notre Dame Australia (which is listed in 
Table B of the Act). The data for 2013 was obtained from the 39 HEPs listed in Appendix 
1. 

1.2. Conventions followed in representing the data 

Data in the tables are dollars rounded to the nearest thousand. Therefore totals do not 
always match precisely with the sum of values in the rows and columns. Zeros indicate 
that the original value was nil or less than $500. 

1.3. Getting access to more data or data in electronic form 

This publication, together with other related publications, is available on the Internet from 
this site:  

http://www.education.gov.au/finance-publication 

 

 

For information about the contents of this publication please contact: 

Financial Analysis and Superannuation Team 
Student Support Branch 
Location Code C50MA7 
Department of Education 
GPO Box 9880 
CANBERRA  ACT  2601 

Phone: (02) 6240 9670 or email: ppfinance@education.gov.au 

 

 

  

mailto:ppfinance@education.gov.au


3 
 

2. Overview of the Data 

2.1.  HEP Operating Revenue 

For the 39 HEPs in 2013, the total operating revenue, including for Vocational Education 
and Training activities, was $26.3 billion (revenue for higher education activities was 
$25.8 billion).  Revenue from the Australian Government was $15.4 billion of which $11.0 
billion was for grants and $4.5 billion was for HECS-HELP, FEE-HELP and SA-HELP 
payments. Upfront Student Contributions were $0.6 billion and the remainder was split 
between the following: Fees and Charges ($5.8 billion); Consultancy and Contracts 
($1.0 billion); Investment Income ($1.0 billion); State and Local Government ($0.6 billion); 
and other sources ($1.9 billion). 

Figure 2.1 Summary of 2013 HEP Operating Revenue, by Source 

  

2013 HEP Operating Revenue Higher Education Total Institution

($'000) % ($'000) %

Total Revenues from Continuing Operations 25,843,026 100.00        26,332,964 100.00        

Australian Government Grants 10,929,480   42.29           10,988,125   41.73           

HECS-HELP - Australian Government Payments 3,633,056     14.06           3,633,056     13.80           

FEE-HELP - Australian Government Payments 690,724        2.67             723,653        2.75             

SA-HELP - Australian Government Payments 85,824         0.33             85,824         0.33             

State and Local Government Financial Assistance 424,819        1.64             645,547        2.45             

Upfront Student Contributions 589,571        2.28             589,571        2.24             

Fees and Charges 5,642,246     21.83           5,788,263     21.98           

Investment Revenue 957,641        3.71             961,493        3.65             

Consultancy and Contracts 1,046,328     4.05             1,049,500     3.99             

Other Income * 1,843,337     7.13             1,867,932     7.09             

2012 HEP Operating Revenue Higher Education Total Institution

($'000) % ($'000) %

Total Revenues from Continuing Operations 24,630,224 100.00        25,210,033 100.00        

Australian Government Grants 10,923,092   44.35           10,989,275   43.59           

HECS-HELP - Australian Government Payments 3,036,965     12.33           3,036,965     12.05           

FEE-HELP - Australian Government Payments 576,508        2.34             592,961        2.35             

SA-HELP - Australian Government Payments 56,750         0.23             56,750         0.23             

State and Local Government Financial Assistance 478,250        1.94             792,512        3.14             

Upfront Student Contributions 577,777        2.35             577,777        2.29             

Fees and Charges 5,438,939     22.08           5,591,481     22.18           

Investment Revenue 917,354        3.72             922,944        3.66             

Consultancy and Contracts 1,028,587     4.18             1,035,264     4.11             

Other Income * 1,596,002     6.48             1,614,104     6.40             

* Other income includes royalties, trademarks and licenses and the share of net result of associates and joint ventures accounted for 

using the equity method.
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2.2   HEP Operating Expense 

For the 39 HEPs in 2013, the total operating expense was $24.3 billion (expense for higher 
education activities was $23.8 billion). Of the total amount, $7.1 billion was accounted for 
by salary and salary related expenses (excluding payroll tax) for academic staff, and a 
further $6.4 billion by salary and salary related expenses (excluding payroll tax) for non-
academic staff.  The remainder was split between the following: Payroll Tax ($0.7 billion); 
Depreciation and Amortisation ($1.6 billion), Repairs and Maintenance ($0.7 billion) and 
other expenses ($7.8 billion). 

Figure 2.2 Summary of 2013 HEP Operating Expense, by Type 

  

2013 HEP Operating Expenses Higher Education Total Institution

($'000) % ($'000) %

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 23,771,057 100.00        24,291,650 100.00        

Academic Employee Benefits * 6,943,777     29.21           7,114,596     29.29           

Non-Academic Employee Benefits * 6,216,368     26.15           6,352,459     26.15           

Payroll Tax 654,048        2.75             669,073        2.75             

Depreciation and Amortisation 1,553,640     6.54             1,593,260     6.56             

Repairs and Maintenance 699,295        2.94             714,604        2.94             

Other Expenses ** 7,703,929     32.41           7,847,658     32.31           

2012 HEP Operating Expenses Higher Education Total Institution

($'000) % ($'000) %

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 22,657,449 100.00        23,276,527 100.00        

Academic Employee Benefits * 6,691,565     29.53           6,911,638     29.69           

Non-Academic Employee Benefits * 5,910,488     26.09           6,077,788     26.11           

Payroll Tax 622,263        2.75             638,960        2.75             

Depreciation and Amortisation 1,468,343     6.48             1,505,793     6.47             

Repairs and Maintenance 645,481        2.85             660,794        2.84             

Other Expenses ** 7,319,309     32.30           7,481,554     32.14           

* Excluding payroll tax.

** Other expenses includes defined benefits expense, bad and doubtful debts and borrowing costs.
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2.3    HEP Assets 

For the 39 HEPs in 2013, total assets were $61.5 billion. Of that amount, $3.5 billion was 
cash and cash equivalents, $8.9 billion was investments, $40.8 billion was property, plant 
and equipment, $7.1 billion was receivables, and $1.2 billion was other assets. 

Figure 2.3 Summary of 2013 HEP Assets, by Type 

 

2.4 HEP Liabilities 

For the 39 HEPs in 2013, the total liabilities were $15.7 billion. Of that amount, $1.6 
billion was payables and $3.1 billion was borrowings. Provisions accounted for $9.6 
billion and other liabilities were $1.5 billion. 

Figure 2.4 Summary of 2013 HEP Liabilities, by Type 
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2.5   HEP Net Assets (Equity) 

For the 39 HEPs in 2013, the total net assets were $45.7 billion. Of that amount, reserves 
accounted for $18.1 billion, retained surplus $26.6 billion and statutory funds $1.0 billion. 

Figure 2.5 Summary of 2013 HEP Equity, by Type 
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3. The Tables 
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4. Appendix 

Appendix 1. HEPs Listed in this Publication 

 
New South Wales Western Australia 

Charles Sturt University Curtin University of Technology 

Macquarie University Edith Cowan University 

Southern Cross University Murdoch University 

The University of New England The University of Notre Dame Australia 

The University of New South Wales The University of Western Australia 

The University of Newcastle  

The University of Sydney South Australia 

University of Technology, Sydney The Flinders University of South Australia 

University of Western Sydney The University of Adelaide 

University of Wollongong University of South Australia 

  

Victoria Tasmania 

Deakin University University of Tasmania 

La Trobe University  

Monash University Northern Territory 

RMIT University Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education 

Swinburne University Charles Darwin University 

The University of Melbourne  

University of Ballarat (now Federation University) Australian Capital Territory 

Victoria University The Australian National University 

 University of Canberra 

Queensland  

Central Queensland University Multi State 

Griffith University Australian Catholic University 

James Cook University  

Queensland University of Technology  

The University of Queensland  

University of Southern Queensland  

University of the Sunshine Coast  
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